As of the court’s April 24, 2024 review of the Docket, no updates status reports have been filed.
The review of the Docket discloses that nothing further has been filed by any of the Parties Other than the
Notice of Removal by the Debtor on June 13, 2023. This matter was removed to this court three hundred
and seventeen (317) days prior to the April 24, 2024.

While there have been representations of a settlement being near, almost a years worth of  federal
court history show little good faith prosecution of this Adversary Proceeding. It may be that both Parties are
nesting comfortably in federal court, the judge having allowed them too much leeway.